

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

COUNTY TAXES FOR 1913-STATE ASSESSORS.

Chapter 175.

An Act Relating to the Assessment of the County Taxes in the Several Counties for the Year Nineteen Hundred Thirteen.

Whereas the assessment of the county taxes for defraying the expenses of government of the several counties is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; and

Whereas by revised statutes, chapter nine, section seventyone, said county taxes are required to be apportioned by the county commissioners in March; and

Whereas the resolve granting the county taxes was not passed until March twenty-seventh, leaving only four days in March for the making of such apportionment, which is insufficient time for the purpose; in the opinion of this legislature the facts above recited constitute an emergency rendering it immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety that the act should be passed extending **a** time for such apportionment; therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. County taxes of the several counties for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen may be apportioned either during the months of March or April of said year upon the last state valuation.

Section 2. In view of the emergency expressed in the preamble of this act, this act shall take effect when approved. Approved April 4, 1913.

Chapter 176.

An Act to Amend Section Fifteen of Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Board of State Assessors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section fifteen of chapter eight of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the word "assistance" in the third line the words 'in addition to a clerk,' so that said section shall read as follows:

'Section 15. They shall be provided with suitable rooms in the state house, and shall be furnished by the secretary of state with necessary books, blanks, stationery, notices and summonses, and may employ assistance in addition to a clerk as they shall deem necessary at an expense not exceeding one thousand dollars a year.'

Approved April 4, 1913.

Снар. 175

Preamble.

Preamble.

Preamble.

County taxes for 1913, when to be apportioned.

Act shall take effect when approved.

Section 15 of chapter 8, R. S., amended.

State assessors to be furnished with rooms, etc.

—may h**av**e additional clerk.